

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL GORDON REYNOLDS,)

)

Appellant,)

)

vs.)

CASE NO. SC03-1919

)

STATE OF FLORIDA,)

)

Appellee.)

)

_____)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v-xvii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	24
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT THE ENTIRE STATEMENT OF AN UNAVAILABLE WITNESS WHERE THE REDACTED PORTIONS WERE NOT OFFERED TO PROVE THE TRUTH OF THE MATTER ASSERTED OR WERE AN ADMISSION AGAINST THE DECLARANT’S INTERESTS, AND WHERE THE EXCLUSION DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO PRESENT HIS DEFENSE, UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	

POINT II

35

THE CONVICTIONS FOR TWO FIRST-DEGREE MURDERS, SECOND DEGREE MURDER, AND BURGLARY VIOLATE THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICT.

POINT III

43

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING THE DEFENDANT'S EXPRESS WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO A SENTENCING JURY RECOMMENDATION, RENDERING HIS SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT IV

45

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY OF DETAILS OF A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY FOR WHICH THERE HAD BEEN NO CONVICTION, DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND RENDERING HIS DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

<u>POINT V</u>	48
PLACING A <i>HIGHER</i> BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON THE DEFENSE TO PROVE THAT LIFE IMPRISONMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED THAN IS PLACED ON THE STATE TO PERSUADE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND DENIES DUE PROCESS UNDER <i>IN RE WINSHIP</i> AND <i>MULLANEY V. WILBUR</i> .	
<u>POINT VI</u>	70
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER IN ITS DEATH SENTENCE DETERMINATION RESIDUAL DOUBT AS TO THE DEFENDANT’S GUILT, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND RENDERING HIS DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.	
<u>POINT VII</u>	72
THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCES WERE IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT VII</u>	87
FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .	
CONCLUSION	88

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

89

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>CASES CITED:</u>	
<i>Alford v. State</i> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975)	87
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	87
<i>Alston v. State</i> 723 So.2d 148 (Fla.1998)	87
<i>Alvord v. State</i> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla.1975)	68
<i>Alvord v. Wainwright</i> 564 F.Supp. 459 (D.C. Fla. 1983)	46
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	81
<i>Amell v. State</i> 438 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	39, 41
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	87
<i>Arango v. State</i> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 457 U.S. 1140, 102 S.Ct. 2973 73 L.Ed.2d 1360 (1982)	66, 67
<i>Arvelaez v. Butterworth</i> 738 So.2d 326 (Fla.1999)	62

<i>Asay v. Moore</i> 828 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	64
<i>Barber v. State</i> 576 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	27
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> 447 U.S. 625, 638 (1988)	52
<i>Bedford v. State</i> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1988)	85
<i>Bell v. State</i> 841 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	80, 81
<i>Bennett v. State</i> 96 Fla. 237, 118 So. 18, 19 (1928)	30
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 452 So.2d 520 (Fla.1984)	54
<i>Booker v. State</i> 773 So.2d 1079 (Fla.2000)	76
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	68, 87
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> 413 So.2d 1, 6 (Fla. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Brennan v. State</i> 754 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	84
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001)	30, 31

<i>Buckrem v. State</i> 355 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1978)	57
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> 483 U.S. 776, 785 (1987)	52
<i>Burr v. State</i> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	54
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	69
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	83, 85, 86
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> 785 So.2d 1182, 1202-1204 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Carroll v. State</i> 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	65
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	32
<i>Chandler v. State</i> 534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	77
<i>Chapman v. State</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly D2436 (Fla. 5 th DCA October 29, 2004)	46
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	74, 75
<i>Christopher v. State</i> 407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981)	55

<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	72
<i>Connor v. State</i> 803 So.2d 598 (Fla.2001)	80, 81
<i>Cotton v. State</i> 763 So.2d 437 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	30
<i>Cox v. State</i> 555 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	35, 36, 39, 41
<i>Cox v. State</i> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	65
<i>Crain v. State</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S635, at 645-646 (Fla. Oct. 28, 2004)	41
<i>Curtis v. State</i> 876 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	31-33
<i>Davis v. State</i> 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	79
<i>Davis v. State</i> 703 So.2d 1055, 1060-61 (Fla. 1997)	54
<i>Davis v. State</i> 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	36, 41
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	79
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> 714 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	65

<i>Dolinsky v. State</i> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991)	85
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	74
<i>Downs v. State</i> 740 So.2d 509, 510 fn 4 & 5 (Fla. 1999)	65
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	83
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	45, 52
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla.1997)	54
<i>Ford v. State</i> 374 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1979)	57
<i>Foster v. State</i> 369 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1979)	57
<i>Foster v. State</i> 778 So.2d 906, 914-915 (Fla. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Francis v. Franklin,</i> 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	69
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> 105 S.Ct. 1965 (1985)	59
<i>Freeman v. State</i> 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	65

<i>Funchess v. State</i> 449 So.2d 1283 (Fla.1984)	54
<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	81
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	81
<i>Guerrero v. State</i> 532 So.2d 75 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988)	30
<i>Hall v. State</i> 90 Fla. 719, 720, 107 So. 246, 247 (1925)	36
<i>Hansman v. State</i> 679 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	27, 29
<i>Holmes v. State</i> 374 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1979)	57
<i>Hughes Tool Company v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	66
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	35, 60, 69
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	81
<i>Jackson v. Wainwright</i> 421 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1982)	55
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> 396 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1981)	56

<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	84
<i>King v. State</i> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	70
<i>King v. State</i> 684 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	27
<i>Koon v. State</i> 513 So.2d 1253, 1255 (Fla. 1987)	25
<i>Lamadline v. State</i> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	43
<i>LeDuc v. State</i> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	57
<i>Lewis v. State</i> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	56
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	85
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	70, 71, 86
<i>Looney v. State</i> 803 So.2d 656 (Fla.2001)	81
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	73

<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> 338 U.S. 912 (1956)	66
<i>Mayo v. State</i> 71 So.2d 899 (Fla.1954)	36, 41
<i>McArthur v. State</i> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla.1977)	36
<i>Mendyk v. State</i> 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	76
<i>Mikenas v. State</i> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	80
<i>Monge v. California</i> 524 U.S. 721, 118 S.Ct. 2246 (1998)	62
<i>Morris v. State</i> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Mucherson v. State</i> 696 So.2d 420 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	38
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684, 95 S.Ct. 1881 (1975)	59-61, 69
<i>Neiner v. State</i> 875 So.2d 699 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	33
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	84, 85
<i>Perry v. State</i> 395 So.2d 170 (Fla.1981)	45, 46

<i>Perry v. State</i> 522 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1988)	84, 85
<i>Pope v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1984)	84
<i>Power v. State</i> 605 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1992)	77
<i>Preston v. State</i> 531 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1988)	66
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> 96 S.Ct. 461 (1976)	53
<i>Provence v. State</i> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla.1976)	45, 46
<i>Ray v. State</i> 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	85
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	78
<i>Riley v. State</i> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	81
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 522 U.S. ___, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	87
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 574 So.2d 108, 113 fn.7 (Fla. 1991)	66
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	83

<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> 774 So.2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	65
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	64, 65
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	25
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	69
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	74
<i>Schwab v. State</i> 636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	77
<i>Shellito v. State</i> 701 So.2d 837, 842-43 (Fla. 1997)	65, 66
<i>Shriner v. State</i> 386 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1980)	56
<i>Sibley v. State</i> 636 So.2d 893 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	27
<i>Sims v. State</i> 444 So.2d 922 (Fla.1983)	55
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	45
<i>Sireci v. State</i> 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	43

<i>Smalley v. State</i> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	85
<i>Smith v. State</i> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	55
<i>Smith v. State</i> 746 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	29, 30, 39
<i>Snipes v. State</i> 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	84
<i>Sorey v. State</i> 419 So.2d 810 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1982)	38, 39, 41
<i>Spengelink v. State</i> 372 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1979)	57
<i>State of Kansas v. Marsh</i> ___ P.3d ___ (Kan. Case # 81135, Dec. 17, 2004)	52, 53, 69
<i>State v. Baird</i> 572 So.2d 904, 907 (Fla. 1990)	25, 26
<i>State v. Carr</i> 336 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1976)	43
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	58, 73, 74, 78
<i>State v. Hayes</i> 333 So.2d 51 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1976)	38
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> 645 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1994)	43

<i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	37, 39, 41
<i>Stone v. State</i> 378 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1979)	56
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> 822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	65
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1975)	74
<i>Tirko v. State</i> 138 So.2d 388 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1962)	38
<i>Valle v. State</i> 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	54
<i>Vannier v. State</i> 714 So.2d 470 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	27
<i>Voorhees v. State</i> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Washington v. State</i> 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	84
<i>Way v. State</i> 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	70, 71
<i>White v. State</i> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	56
<i>White v. State</i> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	55

<i>Williams v. State</i> 143 So.2d 484 (Fla.1962)	36, 41
<i>Williams v. State</i> 437 So.2d 133 (Fla.1983)	36
<i>Wright v. State</i> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	85
<i>Zack v. State</i> 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	81
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	56
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	58
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	85
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	80
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	68
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	46
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	81
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	39, 41
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	87
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	66, 67
Section 90.801 (c), Florida Statutes (2003)	62
Section 90.804 (2)(c), Florida Statutes	64
Section 921.141 (5)(b), Florida Statutes	27
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	52
